

Prince George's County Council

Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: 11/14/2017	Effective Date:
Reference No.: CR-097-2017	Chapter Number:
Draft No.: 1	Public Hearing Date:

Proposer(s): Toles
Sponsor(s): Toles

Item Title: A RESOLUTION CONCERNING PROJECT LABOR AGREEMENTS for the

purpose of expressing the Prince George's County Council's support for the execution of Project Labor Agreements by the Prince George's County Executive

on County-funded construction projects.

Drafter: Colette Gresham, Legislative Officer

Resource Personnel: Pleshette Monroe, Chief of Staff, District 7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Date: Acting Body: Action: Sent To:

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

The Council enacted CB-16-2011 on November 15, 2011, to amend the County Code to allow the use of Project Labor Agreements on County construction projects in excess of \$1,000,000. The bill required that the County shall have a goal of at least one Project Labor Agreement project in FY '12 and shall have a goal of at least two Project Labor Agreement projects beginning FY '13 and in each fiscal year thereafter. Since the enactment of CB-16-2011, the County Executive has executed only one Project Labor Agreement on a County construction project. The proposed legislation expresses the Council's support for the execution of Project Labor Agreements by the County Executive on County-funded construction projects.

Document(s): R2017097

THIS COUNCIL RESOLUTION WAS NOT ADOPTED